



City of Lake St. Croix Beach
City Hall
16455 20th Street South
Lake St Croix Beach, MN 55043

PARKS COMMISSION
July 8, 2025

This meeting will NOT be on video.

AGENDA

1. Call to Order
Roll Call
2. Public Comments
3. Approve Agenda
 - a. Motion to approve Agenda.
Motion made by: _____ 2nd _____
Discussion
Roll Call Vote
4. Approve Minutes of June 10, 2025, Meeting
 - a. Motion to approve Minutes of June 10, 2025, Meeting as presented/amended
Motion made by: _____ 2nd _____
Discussion
Roll Call Vote
5. Financial Report
6. Kayaks, Paddleboards and Lily pads/floaties
7. Dogs on beach
8. Heritage Day
 - ATV/Golf Cart Route
 - Dunk tank volunteers
9. Staff Reports and Updates
 - a. Dave Engstrom
Dock and Boat Inspection Report.
 - b. Bob Shearer
9. Commissioner Reports
 - Prater
 - Peterson
 - Sultan
 - Witzel
 - Chair Sandom
10. Adjourn

City of Lake St. Croix Beach
City Hall
16455 20th Street South
Lake St Croix Beach, MN 55043



June 10, 2025 Park Commission Minutes

This meeting will NOT be on video.

AGENDA

1. Call to Order
Roll Call
Prater - Present
Peterson- Present
Sulttan- Present
Witzel- Present
Chair Sando- Present
2. Public Comments - Dave Bregger 1770 Riviera, Beach Issues
3. Approve Agenda
a. Motion to approve Agenda.
Minutes of May 13 2025, Meeting as presented/amended
Motion made by: Sandom 2nd Prater
Discussion. All vote AYE
4. Financial Report
5. Staff Reports and Updates
a. Dave Engstrom
Discussion on Dock and Boat Inspection
New Docks and Moorings Placement
b. Bob Shearer
9. Commissioner Reports
10. Adjourn 7:08 PM
Prater
Peterson
Sulttan
Witzel
Chair Sandom

Parks Budget Analysis for 2025 as of June 30, 2025

Fund and Account Numbers/Description		2025 Annual Budget	Actual to Date	Variance
101 General Fund				
34100 Parks & Rec				Over/(Under)
	34107 Park Rental	\$ 400.00	\$ 60.00	\$ (340.00)
	34110 Beach Parking Permits	\$ 65,000.00	\$ 35,938.11	\$ (29,061.89)
	34120 Watercraft Permits	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,430.00	\$ (70.00)
	34130 Other Park Revenue	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Total 34100 Parks & Rec		\$ 71,900.00	\$ 42,428.11	\$ (29,471.89)
45000 Parks & Rec				
	45100 Park Wages & Benefits	\$ 14,771.00	\$ 3,558.05	\$ (11,212.95)
	45105 Park Mnt, Supplies & Util (Includes 5% CC Fee)	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 3,443.05	\$ (9,556.95)
	45107 Beach Patrol	\$ 10,500.00	\$ -	\$ (10,500.00)
Total 45000 Parks & Rec		\$ 38,271.00	\$ 7,001.10	\$ (31,269.90)
404 Pettitt Park		<i>This fund includes the banner fees</i>		
12/31/2024	Beginning Balance	\$ 407.74		
	Banner Fee Revenue	\$ 200.00	<i>See Below</i>	
	Revenue - Int/Donations, etc	\$ 841.36		
	Budgeted Transfer	\$ -		
	Expenses	\$ -		
6/30/2025	Ending Balance	\$ 1,449.10		
	Budget 2025 Funding	\$ 1,000.00		
12/31/2025	Projected Balance	\$ 2,449.10		
405 Playground Imp Fund				
12/31/2024	Beginning Balance	\$ 9,218.92		
	Revenue - Int/Donations, etc	\$ 206.59		
	Budgeted Transfer	\$ -		
	Expenses	\$ (203.24)		
	Expenses - Other	\$ -		
6/30/2025	Ending Balance	\$ 9,222.27		
	Budget 2025 Funding	\$ 1,000.00		
12/31/2025	Projected Balance	\$ 10,222.27		
450-58023 Park Imp Fund				
12/31/2024	Beginning Balance	\$ 4,594.79		
	Revenue - Donations, etc	\$ -		
		\$ -		
		\$ -		
		\$ -		
		\$ -		
6/30/2025	Ending Balance	\$ 4,594.79		
	Budget 2025 Funding	\$ 1,000.00		
12/31/2025	Projected Balance	\$ 5,594.79		

Banner Fees:

St Croix Valley Athletic Assoc

200.00

City of Lake U. Croix Beach
34100 Rev & 45000 Exp Parks & Rec - Gen Fund
 January through June 2025

Type	Date	Num	Source Name	Memo	Debit	Credit	Balance
Ordinary Income/Expense							
Income							
34000 - Charges for Services							
34100 - Parks and Recreation							
34107 - Park Rental							
Sales Rec...	05/01/2025		Park Rental 34107	Park Rental - Rinta (5/4)		10.00	10.00
Sales Rec...	05/19/2025		Park Rental 34107	Park Rental - Belisle (5/26)		10.00	20.00
Sales Rec...	05/19/2025		Park Rental 34107	Park Rental - Belisle (7/4)		10.00	30.00
Sales Rec...	06/02/2025		Park Rental 34107	Park Rental - Bluesky (6/12)		20.00	50.00
Sales Rec...	06/06/2025		Park Rental 34107	Park Rental - Klawitter (8/23)		10.00	60.00
Total 34107 - Park Rental					0.00	60.00	60.00
34110 - Beach Parking Permit Fees							
Sales Rec...	03/10/2025		Beach Parking 34110	Parking Permit 2025		10.00	10.00
Sales Rec...	04/16/2025		Beach Parking 34110	Parking Permit 2025		10.00	20.00
Sales Rec...	05/08/2025		Beach Violation 34110	Parking Fines & Traffic Violations		30.00	50.00
Check	05/12/2025	20409	Goebel, Ira	Reimbursement - \$20 Cash Paid for Parking	8.00		42.00
Sales Rec...	05/12/2025		Beach Violation 34110	Parking Fines & Traffic Violations		30.00	72.00
Sales Rec...	05/13/2025		Beach Violation 34110	Machine Tickets		601.50	703.50
Sales Rec...	05/14/2025		Beach Parking 34110	Parking Fines & Traffic Violations		30.00	733.50
Sales Rec...	05/14/2025		Beach Violation 34110	Parking Permit 2025		10.00	743.50
Sales Rec...	05/15/2025		Beach Parking 34110	Parking Fines & Traffic Violations		30.00	773.50
Sales Rec...	05/15/2025		Beach Violation 34110	Parking Fines & Traffic Violations		150.00	923.50
Sales Rec...	05/19/2025		Beach Violation 34110	Parking Fines & Traffic Violations (5 Fines)		30.00	953.50
Sales Rec...	05/22/2025		Beach Violation 34110	Parking Fines & Traffic Violations		85.00	1,038.50
Sales Rec...	05/27/2025		Beach Violation 34110	Parking Permit 2025		10.00	1,048.50
Sales Rec...	05/29/2025		Beach Parking 34110	Parking Permit 2025		10.00	1,058.50
Deposit	05/31/2025		Beach Parking 34110	Beach Parking Receipts: Misc Credits US Bank		10,052.00	11,110.50
Sales Rec...	06/02/2025		Beach Parking 34110	Machine Tickets		778.66	11,889.16
Sales Rec...	06/02/2025		Beach Violation 34110	Parking Fines & Traffic Violations		30.00	11,919.16
Sales Rec...	06/02/2025		Beach Violation 34110	Parking Fines & Traffic Violations		30.00	11,949.16
Sales Rec...	06/06/2025		Beach Violation 34110	Parking Fines & Traffic Violations		120.00	12,069.16
Sales Rec...	06/09/2025		Beach Parking 34110	Parking Permit 2025		10.00	12,079.16
Sales Rec...	06/09/2025		Beach Parking 34110	Machine Tickets		761.80	12,840.96
Sales Rec...	06/12/2025		Beach Parking 34110	Parking Permit 2025		10.00	12,850.96
Sales Rec...	06/16/2025		Beach Violation 34110	Parking Fines & Traffic Violations		30.00	12,880.96
Sales Rec...	06/18/2025		Beach Parking 34110	Parking Permit 2025		10.00	12,890.96
Sales Rec...	06/23/2025		Beach Parking 34110	Machine Tickets		735.00	13,625.96
Sales Rec...	06/23/2025		Beach Violation 34110	Machine Tickets		600.35	14,226.31
Sales Rec...	06/27/2025		Beach Violation 34110	Parking Fines & Traffic Violations		30.00	14,256.31
Deposit	06/30/2025		Beach Violation 34110	Beach Parking Receipts: Misc Credits US Bank		21,681.80	35,938.11
Total 34110 - Beach Parking Permit Fees					8.00	35,946.11	35,938.11

City of Lake St Croix Beach
34100 Rev & 45000 Exp Parks & Rec - Gen Fund
January through June 2025

Type	Date	Num	Source Name	Memo	Debit	Credit	Balance
34120 - Watercraft Permit Fees							
General J...	01/01/2025						
Sales Rec...	01/28/2025		Boat Waiting List 34120	Reverse of GLE - 1 - 2025 Boat Waiting List		5.00	5.00
Sales Rec...	01/29/2025		Boat Permits 34120	Cott - Boat Waiting List - 2025	5.00		10.00
Sales Rec...	01/29/2025		Boat Permits 34120	Love - Boat Permit Fee 2025 (Boat/Dock 42)	160.00		170.00
Sales Rec...	01/29/2025		Boat Permits 34120	Magill - Boat Permit Fee 2025 (Boat/Buoy 15)	110.00		280.00
Sales Rec...	02/03/2025		Boat Permits 34120	Sullivan - Boat Permit Fee 2025 (Boat/Dock)	110.00		390.00
Sales Rec...	02/03/2025		Boat Waiting List 34120	Sullivan - Boat Permit Fee 2025 (Shore Boat)	25.00		415.00
Sales Rec...	02/03/2025		Boat Permits 34120	Buechler - Boat Waiting List - 2025	5.00		420.00
Sales Rec...	02/03/2025		Boat Permits 34120	Pergande - Boat Permit Fee 2025 (Boat/Dock)	110.00		530.00
Sales Rec...	02/03/2025		Boat Permits 34120	Pergande - Boat Permit Fee 2025 (Shore Boat)	25.00		555.00
Sales Rec...	02/07/2025		Boat Permits 34120	Griffin - Boat Permit Fee 2025 (Boat/Dock 15)	110.00		665.00
Sales Rec...	02/11/2025		Boat Permits 34120	Gallandai - Boat Permit Fee 2025 (Shore Boat)	25.00		690.00
Sales Rec...	02/11/2025		Boat Waiting List 34120	Paulson - Boat Permit Fee 2025 (Boat/Dock 20)	135.00		825.00
Sales Rec...	02/13/2025		Boat Permits 34120	Gallies - Boat Permit Fee 2025 (Boat/Dock 4)	110.00		935.00
Sales Rec...	02/20/2025		Boat Permits 34120	Marzolf - Boat Waiting List - 2025	5.00		940.00
Sales Rec...	02/25/2025		Boat Permits 34120	Weber - Boat Permit Fee 2025 (Boat/Dock 40)	135.00		1,075.00
Sales Rec...	02/25/2025		Boat Permits 34120	Winkles - Boat Permit Fee 2025 (Dock 50E)	110.00		1,185.00
Sales Rec...	02/25/2025		Boat Permits 34120	Wald - Boat Permit Fee 2025 (Boat/Buoy 22)	135.00		1,320.00
Sales Rec...	02/25/2025		Boat Waiting List 34120	Hillman - Boat Waiting List - 2025	245.00		1,565.00
Sales Rec...	02/26/2025		Boat Permits 34120	Zilge - Boat Permit Fee 2025 (Boat/Dock 14)	5.00		1,570.00
Sales Rec...	02/27/2025		Boat Permits 34120	Downing - Boat Permit Fee 2025 (Boat/Dock 4)	110.00		1,680.00
Sales Rec...	02/27/2025		Boat Permits 34120	Kimber - Boat Permit Fee 2025 (Boat/Buoy 12)	110.00		1,790.00
Sales Rec...	03/03/2025		Boat Permits 34120	Fanslow - Boat Permit Fee 2025 (Boat/Dock 5)	160.00		1,950.00
Sales Rec...	03/03/2025		Boat Permits 34120	Danielson - Boat Permit Fee 2025 (Boat/Dock 46E)	110.00		2,060.00
Sales Rec...	03/03/2025		Boat Permits 34120	Praier - Boat Permit Fee 2025 (Boat/Dock 47E)	110.00		2,170.00
Sales Rec...	03/03/2025		Boat Permits 34120	Thole - Boat Permit Fee 2025 (Boat/Buoy 27)	110.00		2,280.00
Sales Rec...	03/07/2025		Boat Permits 34120	Drinkwine - Boat Permit Fee 2025 (Boat/Buoy 32)	135.00		2,390.00
Sales Rec...	03/07/2025		Boat Permits 34120	Ashby - Boat Permit Fee 2025 (Boat/Buoy 35)	160.00		2,525.00
Sales Rec...	03/07/2025		Boat Permits 34120	March - Boat Permit Fee 2025 (Boat/Buoy 21)	110.00		2,685.00
Sales Rec...	03/07/2025		Boat Permits 34120	EWig - Boat Permit Fee 2025 (Boat/Dock)	110.00		2,795.00
Sales Rec...	03/07/2025		Boat Permits 34120	O'Donnell - Boat Permit Fee 2025 (Boat/Dock/Buoy 48E)	50.00		2,845.00
Sales Rec...	03/10/2025		Boat Permits 34120	Conners - Boat Permit Fee 2025 (Boat/Dock 41)	270.00		3,115.00
Sales Rec...	03/10/2025		Boat Permits 34120	Marzolf - Boat Permit Fee 2025 (Boat/Dock 40)	135.00		3,250.00
Sales Rec...	03/10/2025		Boat Permits 34120	McCarthy - Boat Permit Fee 2025 (Dock 2)	135.00		3,385.00
Sales Rec...	03/10/2025		Boat Permits 34120	Arenson - Boat Permit Fee 2025 (Boat 30)	110.00		3,495.00
Sales Rec...	03/11/2025		Boat Permits 34120	White - Boat Permit Fee 2025 (Boat/Buoy 28)	110.00		3,605.00
Sales Rec...	03/11/2025		Boat Permits 34120	Beedle - Boat Permit Fee 2025 (Boat/Buoy 1)	135.00		3,740.00
Sales Rec...	03/11/2025		Boat Permits 34120	EWig - Boat Permit Fee 2025 (Dock 24)	85.00		3,875.00
Sales Rec...	03/11/2025		Boat Permits 34120	Hechimovich - Boat Permit Fee 2025 (Buoy 26)	110.00		3,960.00
Sales Rec...	03/11/2025		Boat Permits 34120	Simmons - Boat Permit Fee 2025 (Boat/Dock 17)	110.00		4,070.00
Sales Rec...	03/11/2025		Boat Permits 34120	Siever - Boat Permit Fee 2025 (Boat/Dock 23)	110.00		4,180.00
Sales Rec...	03/14/2025		Boat Permits 34120	Felering - Boat Permit Fee 2025 (Boat 29)	135.00		4,315.00
Sales Rec...	03/14/2025		Boat Permits 34120	Johnson - Boat Permit Fee 2025 (Boat/Dock 44)	135.00		4,450.00
Sales Rec...	03/14/2025		Boat Permits 34120	Sheeter - Boat Permit Fee 2025 (Boat/Buoy 3)	110.00		4,565.00
Sales Rec...	03/14/2025		Boat Permits 34120	Murray - Boat Permit Fee 2025 (Boat/Dock 51E)	135.00		4,695.00
Sales Rec...	03/14/2025		Boat Permits 34120	Bulera - Boat Permit Fee 2025 (Boat/Dock 33)	110.00		4,830.00
Sales Rec...	03/14/2025		Boat Permits 34120	Sanderson - Boat Permit Fee 2025 (Boat/Dock 45)	110.00		4,940.00
Sales Rec...	03/14/2025		Boat Permits 34120	Breger - Boat Permit Fee 2025 (Boat/Buoy 34)	135.00		5,050.00
							5,185.00

City of Lake Croix Beach
34100 Rev & 45000 Exp Parks & Rec - Gen Fund
 January through June 2025

Type	Date	Num	Source Name	Memo	Debit	Credit	Balance
Sales Rec...	03/14/2025		Boat Permits 34120	Meyers - Boat Permit Fee 2025 (Boat/Buoy 9)		135.00	5,320.00
General J...	03/14/2025		Boat Permits 34120	Antoniello - Boat Permit Fee 2025 (Boat/Dock/Buoy 7)		135.00	5,455.00
Sales Rec...	03/17/2025		Boat Permits 34120	Deposit Item Return - Check #1314	135.00		5,320.00
Sales Rec...	03/20/2025		Boat Permits 34120	Breger - Boat Permit Fee 2025 (Boat/Buoy 34)		135.00	5,455.00
Sales Rec...	03/21/2025		Boat Permits 34120	Robinson - Boat Waiting List - 2025		5.00	5,460.00
Sales Rec...	03/21/2025		Boat Permits 34120	Rutz - Boat Permit Fee 2025 (Buoy 18)		110.00	5,570.00
Sales Rec...	03/25/2025		Boat Permits 34120	Anders - Boat Permit Fee 2025 (Dock/Buoy 31)		110.00	5,680.00
Sales Rec...	03/27/2025		Boat Permits 34120	Mugler - Boat Waiting List - 2025		10.00	5,690.00
Sales Rec...	04/01/2025		Boat Permits 34120	Jorde - Boat Permit Fee 2025 (Boat/Dock 8)		110.00	5,800.00
Sales Rec...	04/07/2025		Boat Permits 34120	Olink - Boat Waiting List		10.00	5,810.00
Sales Rec...	04/09/2025		Boat Permits 34120	Mastny - Boat Permit Fee 2025 (Boat/Dock 11)		135.00	5,945.00
Sales Rec...	04/10/2025		Boat Permits 34120	Fischer - Boat Permit Fee 2025 (Boat/Dock 19)		160.00	6,105.00
Sales Rec...	04/10/2025		Boat Permits 34120	Aulciems - Boat Waiting List - 2025		5.00	6,110.00
Sales Rec...	04/16/2025		Boat Permits 34120	Golden - Boat Permit Fee 2025 (Boat/Buoy 25)		110.00	6,220.00
Sales Rec...	05/12/2025		Boat Permits 34120	Verrett - Boat Permit Fee 2025 (Boat/Dock 19A)		135.00	6,355.00
Sales Rec...	05/13/2025		Boat Permits 34120	Golden - Boat Permit Fee 2025 (Boat/Buoy 25)		75.00	6,430.00
Sales Rec...	05/15/2025		Boat Permits 34120	Rutz - Boat Permit Fee 2025 (Buoy 18)		10.00	6,440.00
Sales Rec...	05/15/2025		Boat Permits 34120	Pritchard - Boat Waiting List - 2024 & 2025		10.00	6,450.00
Check	05/20/2025	20502	Murzufl, Bill	Grant - Boat Waiting List - 2024 & 2025		10.00	6,460.00
Sales Rec...	05/27/2025		Boat Permits 34120	Refund - Marzolf - Boat Permit Fee 2025 (Boat/Dock 40)	135.00		6,325.00
Check	05/29/2025	20504	Griffin, Jerry	Vannelli - Boat Waiting List - 2025		5.00	6,330.00
Check	05/29/2025	20505	Brisson, Katie	Refund - Dock Boat Payment	25.00		6,355.00
Check	05/29/2025	20506	White, Nancy	Refund - Dock Boat Payment	25.00		6,330.00
Sales Rec...	06/09/2025		Boat Waiting List 34120	Refund - Dock Boat Payment		6,305.00	
Sales Rec...	06/25/2025		Boat Waiting List 34120	Pritchard - Boat Waiting List - 2024 & 2025		10.00	6,280.00
Sales Rec...	06/27/2025		Boat Permits 34120	Smith - Boat Waiting List - 2025		5.00	6,290.00
				Robinson - Boat Permit Fee 2025 (Boat/Buoy 13)		135.00	6,295.00
							6,430.00
Total 34120 - Watercraft Permit Fees					345.00	6,775.00	6,430.00
Total 34100 - Parks and Recreation					353.00	42,781.11	42,428.11
Total 34000 - Charges for Services					353.00	42,781.11	42,428.11
Total Income					353.00	42,781.11	42,428.11
Expense							
100 - Wages, Salaries & Benefits							
115 - Employer Paid Soc Sec Taxes							
Paycheck	05/15/2025	250516	Shearer, Robert A	Direct Deposit	38.24		38.24
Paycheck	05/30/2025	250605	Shearer, Robert A	Direct Deposit	48.94		87.18
Paycheck	06/13/2025	250617	Shearer, Robert A	Direct Deposit	50.86		138.04
Paycheck	06/30/2025	250705	Shearer, Robert A	Direct Deposit	55.54		191.58
Total 115 - Employer Paid Soc Sec Taxes					191.58	0.00	191.58

City of Lake St Croix Beach
34100 Rev & 45000 Exp Parks & Rec - Gen Fund
January through June 2025

Type	Date	Num	Source Name	Memo	Debit	Credit	Balance
116 - Employer Paid Medicare Taxes							
Paycheck	05/15/2025	250516	Shearer, Robert A	Direct Deposit	8.94		8.94
Paycheck	05/30/2025	250605	Shearer, Robert A	Direct Deposit	11.45		20.39
Paycheck	06/13/2025	250617	Shearer, Robert A	Direct Deposit	11.89		32.28
Paycheck	06/30/2025	250705	Shearer, Robert A	Direct Deposit	12.52		44.80
Total 116 - Employer Paid Medicare Taxes							
121 - Employer Paid PERA							
Paycheck	05/15/2025	250516	Shearer, Robert A	Direct Deposit	44.80	0.00	44.80
Paycheck	05/30/2025	250605	Shearer, Robert A	Direct Deposit	46.26		46.26
Paycheck	06/13/2025	250617	Shearer, Robert A	Direct Deposit	59.21		105.47
Paycheck	06/30/2025	250705	Shearer, Robert A	Direct Deposit	61.52		166.99
Total 121 - Employer Paid PERA							
Total 100 - Wages, Salaries & Benefits					231.75	0.00	231.75
45000 - Parks & Recreation					468.13	0.00	468.13
45100 - Park Wages & Benefits							
Paycheck	05/15/2025	250516	Shearer, Robert A	Direct Deposit	616.75		616.75
Paycheck	05/30/2025	250605	Shearer, Robert A	Direct Deposit	789.44		1,406.19
Paycheck	06/13/2025	250617	Shearer, Robert A	Direct Deposit	696.93		2,103.12
Paycheck	06/30/2025	250705	Shearer, Robert A	Direct Deposit	123.35		2,226.47
Total 45100 - Park Wages & Benefits					863.45		3,089.92
45105 - Park Maint, Supplies & Util					3,089.92	0.00	3,089.92
Bill	01/07/2025	909731894	Xcel Energy 5536 (EFT)	Beach 16763 20th St S Premises 302451496 Meter 86433588	33.55		33.55
Bill	01/07/2025	909799972	Xcel Energy 6284 (EFT)	Premise 303864763 1910 Riviera Ave S Meter 89456453	8.23		41.78
Bill	02/06/2025	09779193	Xcel Energy 8596 (EFT)	Rectifier Stat: 2039 Riviera Av S: Meter 79637242 Premises ...	8.28		50.06
Bill	02/06/2025	914014017	Xcel Energy 6284 (EFT)	Premise 303864763 1910 Riviera Ave S Meter 89456453	8.69		58.75
Bill	02/06/2025	913970910	Xcel Energy 5536 (EFT)	Rectifier Stat: 2039 Riviera Av S: Meter 79637242 Premises ...	8.69		67.44
Bill	03/10/2025	914132343	Xcel Energy 5536 (EFT)	Beach 16763 20th St S Premises 302451496 Meter 86433588	55.66		123.10
Bill	03/10/2025	918175894	Xcel Energy 5536 (EFT)	Premise 303864763 1910 Riviera Ave S Meter 89456453	55.88		178.98
Bill	03/10/2025	918140428	Xcel Energy 6284 (EFT)	Rectifier Stat: 2039 Riviera Av S: Meter 79637242 Premises ...	8.69		196.36
General J...	03/31/2025	918097462	Xcel Energy 6596 (EFT)	Beach Parking: Misc Debit Redemption US Bank	15.00		211.36
Bill	04/08/2025	922221795	Xcel Energy 8596 (EFT)	Rectifier Stat: 2039 Riviera Av S: Meter 79637242 Premises ...	8.69		220.05
Bill	04/08/2025	922203939	Xcel Energy 5536 (EFT)	Beach 16763 20th St S Premises 302451496 Meter 86433588	53.41		273.46
Bill	04/18/2025	922681207	Xcel Energy 6284 (EFT)	Premise 303864763 1910 Riviera Ave S Meter 89456453	8.69		282.15
Bill	04/18/2025	IRIS0000...	72 Systems Canada, Inc	Digital Connect Usage SN: 500012360895	55.00		337.15
Bill	04/24/2025	26758	Meatnats	BS - Repair: Beach Gate, Pressure Washer Hose	113.33		450.48
General J...	04/30/2025	27132	Meatnats	BS - Drinking Fountain, Garbage Bags	16.35		466.83
Bill	04/30/2025	27485	March 8027058398	LakeLand Billing-Credit Card Processing Fees	36.00		562.15
General J...	05/07/2025	AuthNetG...	March 8027058398	Authnet Gateway Billing	131.32		693.47
General J...	05/07/2025	926362559	Xcel Energy 8596 (EFT)	Rectifier Stat: 2039 Riviera Av S: Meter 79637242 Premises ...	26.58		720.05
Bill	05/08/2025	926640855	Xcel Energy 5536 (EFT)	Beach 16763 20th St S Premises 302451496 Meter 86433588	22.55		742.60
					8.69		751.29
					51.49		802.78

City of Lake Croix Beach
34100 Rev & 45000 Exp Parks & Rec - Gen Fund
January through June 2025

Type	Date	Num	Source Name	Memo	Debit	Credit	Balance
Bill	05/09/2025	926819608	Xcel Energy 6284 [EFT]	Premise 303864763 1910 Riviera Ave S Meter 89456453	8.94		680.40
Bill	05/10/2025	1880868	On Site Sanitation	4/29/25-6/6/25 - Standard Restroom (Beach)	142.06		822.46
Bill	05/10/2025	1880868	On Site Sanitation	4/29/25-6/6/25 - ADA Restroom (Beach)	252.10		1,074.56
Bill	05/12/2025	1885597	On Site Sanitation	5/8/25-6/6/25 Weekly - Standard Restroom (Beach)	109.29		1,183.85
Bill	05/13/2025	28338	Menards	BS - Planter Flowers & Soil	101.90		1,285.75
Bill	05/13/2025	1887979	On Site Sanitation	5/15/25-6/6/25 Weekly - ADA Restroom (Petitit)	148.68		1,434.43
Bill	05/16/2025	28362	Menards	BS - Buoy Repair, Garage Paint, Fountain Repair	108.28		1,542.71
Bill	05/28/2025	29343	Menards	BS - Fountain Repair	11.35		1,560.95
Bill	05/29/2025	29425	Menards	BS - Fountain Repair, Supplies	11.35		1,572.30
General J...	05/30/2025	PR Exp	Menards	Bob Shearer: Reimbursement - Gator Gas	24.51		1,596.81
Bill	05/31/2025	29608	Menards	BS - Fence at Riverfont Park	12.98		1,609.79
Bill	06/03/2025	29758	Menards	BS - Fence at Riverfont Park	124.63		1,734.42
General J...	06/03/2025	AuthNetG...	Menards	AuthNet Gateway Billing	82.16		1,816.58
Bill	06/07/2025	1900733	On Site Sanitation	6/7/25-7/4/25 2x/Week - Standard Restroom (Beach)	408.00		2,224.58
Bill	06/07/2025	1900733	On Site Sanitation	6/7/25-7/4/25 2x/Week - ADA Restroom (Beach)	287.00		2,511.58
Bill	06/07/2025	1900734	On Site Sanitation	6/7/25-7/5/25 Weekly - ADA Restroom (Petitit)	181.00		2,692.58
General J...	06/09/2025	BeachPark	Merch 8027058398	Lakeland Billing-Credit Card Processing Fees	546.49		3,239.07
Bill	06/12/2025	30356	Menards	BS - Park Fence, Saw Repair, Fountain Repair	86.97		3,326.04
General J...	06/13/2025	PR Exp	Menards	Bob Shearer: Reimbursement - Parks Supplies	117.01		3,443.05
Total 45105 - Park Maint, Supplies & Util					3,479.05	36.00	3,443.05
Total 45000 - Parks & Recreation					6,568.97	36.00	6,532.97
Total Expense					7,037.10	36.00	7,001.10
Net Ordinary Income					7,390.10	42,817.11	35,427.01
Net Income					7,390.10	42,817.11	35,427.01

----- Forwarded message -----
From: **John Sievert** <johnsievert@me.com>
Date: Tue, Jul 8, 2025 at 2:14 PM
Subject: Minimize vehicle traffic at beach
To: <jsandom.lscb@gmail.com>

Hi Joe,

Here is the problem:

1. There is far too much vehicle traffic in the paved area by Riverfront park. Cars are loading/unloading for extended periods or using it for circulation between 19th and 20th.
2. Children are frequently and without warning passing from the pavillion and playground to the beach. This is highly dangerous. With so many vehicles and vehicles stopped along the side, children often unexpected come between park cars and are immediately in traffic as they run to the beach.
3. Cars frequently park in the pedestrian path which makes it difficult for pedestrians and bicycles to navigate through the park on our existing designated pathways.
4. Too much stuff is brought down to the park which increase garbage and trash. It is far too easy to bring too much if you off load it right at the beach from an SUV.
5. People are parking for extended periods while they load/unload all along the area in front of the beach and Riviera south of 20th.
6. There is no good circulation through the neighborhoods south of 20th accessed through Riviera but there is substantial traffic as they come down 20th.

Here is a possible solution.

1. Limit all traffic at the entrance to the beach parking lot on Ramada on busy days. Local traffic only past Ramada avenue. Residents only.
2. No vehicle drop off or pick up at beach Riverfront Park. Bring a wagon, what you can carry in the wagon from your vehicle at the Ramada parking lot is what you can have.
3. Exception to this are licensed and permitted ATV and golf carts driven by city residents. Note ATV ordinance requires drivers license, they be city residents, and have their permit displayed on ATV/Car. Also, handicap tag with permit is allowed.
4. Local Residents are allowed to go home. Use mirror hang tags as we do now for floods in restricted areas.
5. We almost always have police on duty on busy summer days. Enforcement would be straightforward.

What this would do is stop all non resident traffic at the parking lot and would likely increase parking revenue. Because the amount of stuff would be limited by having to personally carry it or use a wagon that they brought. Right now, the situation is dangerous, certainly not peaceful and does not contribute to the esthetic that we try and maintain along our riverfront.

Regards,
John Sievert

No.	Name	Mooring Type Buoy	Shore Dock Boat C	Dock Boat D	Notes	Reg	Permit No boat	buoy/dock	
Watercraft Permits - 35									
1	Beeble, Brian	X			Payment Rcvd.	27	?	✓	Boat not at buoy at time of inspection
2	McCarthy, Tcm		X		Picture of Registration received (MA) check received	27	✓	✓	
3	Streeter, Todd	X			Coming in Wednesday. Payment Rcvd.	26	✓	✓	
4	Paulson, Jeff		X		Payment Rcvd.	?	?	✓	Boat not at buoy at time of inspection
5	Fanslow, David		X		Payment Rcvd.	26	✓	✓	
6	Pergande, Dave		X	6C	Payment rcvd. Asked for Deferment for 2025. Boat needs repairs. Dock will be put in before June 1.	X	X	✓	Boat Deferment for 2025 / dock is in water. Remove #3 on pole
7	Antonello, Mike		X		Check in mail (MA). Payment rcvd	27	✓	✓	
8	Jorde, Diane		X		Payment Rcvd.	26	✓	✓	
9	Meyers, Adam	X		9C	Putting check in mail or City Hall before Friday. Payment Rcvd	26	?	✓	Boat not at buoy at time of inspection
10	Downing, Gary & Jill	X		10C	Payment Rcvd.	25	?	✓	Boat not at buoy at time of inspection / buoy needs reflective strip
11	Mastny, Charles		X		Payment Rcvd.	27	?	✓	Boat not at dock at time of inspection
12	Kimber, Lisa	X		12C	Payment Rcvd. For buoy + 2 shore boats	26	✓	✓	
				12D	Left voicemail 3/11/25. Permit revoked for non payment. Dock permit now goes to Nancy White (#28) which opens up her buoy permit. Therefore, this buoy permit (#13) goes to Mike Robinson who is next on Buoy Wait List.	X	X	X	New Permittee - has till June 15th 2026 to get buoy and boat n water
13	Allen, Gina / Mike Robinson	X	X			27	✓	✓	Registration on boat is 24 but file shows 27. Put new sticker on boat.
14	Zlige, Corrine		X		Payment Rcvd.	26	✓	✓	
15	Magill, Travis	X			Payment Rcvd.	25	✓	✓	
16	Griffin, Jerry		X		Payment Rcvd.	27	✓	✓	
17	Simonsor, Mike		X		Insurance ppwk rcvd from Insurance Agent (MA). Payment rcvd.	27	✓	✓	
18	Rutz, Moly	X			Coming in. Payment rcvd.	27	✓	✓	
19	Fischer, Michael		X	19C	Payment Rcvd.	26	✓	✓	
20	Gallandat, Lynn		X	20C	Payment Rcvd.	27	✓	✓	
21	March, Brian	X		21C	Payment Rcvd.	26	✓	✓	
22	Wanless, Dave	X		22C	Payment Rcvd.	25	✓	?	Needs # on buoy
23	Siewert, John		X	23D	3. 10.25 Coming into City Hall Tuesday/Wednesday (MA). Payment Rcvd.	25	✓	✓	
24	Ewig, Greg	X		24C	Payment Rcvd.	25	✓	?	Needs #24 on dock
25	Golden, Jim/Kathy	X			5.8.25 Waiting for payment of late fee \$75. Payment Rcvd.	25	?	✓	Boat not at buoy at time of inspection
26	Hedonovich, Richard	X			Coming into City Hall Tuesday/Wednesday (MA). Payment Rcvd.	X	X	X	New Permittee last year (2024) - is working on getting a mooring system in place
27	Thole, Gary		X		Payment Rcvd.	26	✓	✓	
28	White, Nancy J.	X	X	28C	Payment Rcvd. Permit changed from Buoy to Dock Permit (See #13)	25	?	✓	Boat cover hides permit #
29	Feiertag, Teri	X		29C	Payment Rcvd.	?	?	✓	Boat not at buoy at time of inspection
30	Arenson, Greg & Grace		X		Payment Rcvd.	27	✓	✓	
31	Anders, Craig		X		3.10.25 Ppwk is in the mail. Payment Rcvd.	27	✓	✓	Registration on boat is 24 but file shows 27. Put new sticker on boat.
32	Drinkwine, Kathy	X		32C	Payment Rcvd.	26	✓	✓	
33	Bulera, Dawn		X		depending on repairs to sailboat. Rcvd registration and insurance info on both boats.	25	?	✓	Boat not at dock at time of inspection
34	Breger, David	X		34C	Payment Rcvd.	26	✓	✓	
35	Ashby, Mary	X		35C	Payment Rcvd. Buoy and 2 shoreboats.	25	✓	✓	Needs #4 on buoy
Total City Permits		17	18						
BUOY DOCK									

No.	Name	Mooring Type		Shore Boat C	Dock Boat D	Notes				Reg	Permit No		
		Buoy	Dock								boat	buoy/dock	
Grandfathered Permits - 15 properties													
36E	Schwendig - vacated 2023												
37E	Hurley, Barbara			37E		Shore boat only No ppwk in file							
38E	Wald, Dave	x	x	38C		Payment Rcvd.				27	✓		
39E	Truax, Nancy					shore boat only No shoreboat 2025							
40E	Bill Marzolf		x	40		Payment Rcvd. Mary - review for double payment???				25	✓		
41E	Connors, Michael		x		41	Payment rcvd.				25	✓		
42E	Love, Richard		x		42D	One extra shore boat				25	✓		
43E	Vacated in 2001 - Church												
44E	Johnson, Gary		x		44D	Payment rcvd.				26	✓		
45E	Sancom, Jo		x			3.10.25 ppwk Rcvd Waiting for check. Payment rcvd				27	✓		
46E	Danielson, Dan		x			Payment rcvd.				?	?		Waiting for spare parts for the boat. Will be in water soon
47E	Prater, Scott		x			Payment rcvd.				25	?		Boat not at Dock at time of inspection
48E	O'Donnell, Linda	x	x	48C	48D	Payment rcvd.				26	✓		
49E	Sullivan, Colin & Mirjan		x	49C		Payment rcvd.				27	✓		Jet ski not on jet ski dock
50E	O'Connell, Maria		x			No email address. Packet sent via USPS. Payment rcvd.				25	✓		
51E	Diane Murray, Katie & Jason Brisson		x			Payment rcvd.				25	✓		
		2	12										
		BUOY DOCK											

Total

19 30